In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the I_ | Q 1 4
Insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

ceeton 106 oitne. NOtice of final account prior to dissolution

Insolvency Act 1986. in CVI_

Companies House

TUESDAY

MR

15/10/2019 #106
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Companymumber |2 [4 [7 [7 [4[5]6]

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in fult | D & D Construction {(UK) Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Mark Robert

Surname Fry

Liquidator’s address
Building namelnumber| The Old Exchange
Street | 234 Southchurch Road
Post town I Southend-on-Sea
County/Region | Essex

Postcode |S IK,T!_EIE[EI_
Country

u Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s}

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another liquidator.

E Liquidator's address @

Building namelnumber[

9 Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street

another liquidator.

County/Region

Postcode

rrrrrr

|
|
Post town |
|
|
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator’s release

O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release,

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and dat;)

Liquidator's signature

A

Signature date

o [ [Bfefifs

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

ICuntaaname Mark Robert Fry

E Where to send

Company name Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

The Old Exchange

|
| 234 Southchurch Road
|

PosSt town

Southend on Sea

County/Region

= Isls{+] [2[elsl

Country

|D)(

southend@begbies-traynor.com
01702 467255

Checklist

Telephone

We may return forms completed incerrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




D & D Construction (UK) Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 12 August 2004 To 8 October 2019

Statement
of Affairs
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Balance B/F from Former Liquidator 41,897.88
Bank Interest Gross 902.80
42 80068
COST OF REALISATIONS
Liquidators Fees 18,980.00
Liquidators Expenses 1,298.40
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)} 4,323.86
Legal Fees (1) 345.00
Corporation Tax 261.55
Irrecoverable VAT 310.02
Bank Charges 648.49
(26,167.32)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Dividend to U/S creditors 2.36p/E 16,633.36
(16,633.36)
(0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

D]

Mark Rebert Fry
Liquidator

10 QOctober 2019 16:09



CcviLz2112pP

D & D CONSTRUCTION (UK) LIMITED (IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATION)
REGISTERED COMPANY NUMBER: 2477456

NOTICE OF FINAL ACCOUNT UNDER RULE 6.28 OF THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND
AND WALES) RULES 2016

1. The Company's affairs are fully wound up.

2. A secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question) or with the permission of the court, may
request in writing that the Liguidator provide further information about hisfher remuneration or
expenses as set out in the final report. A request, or an application to the court for permission,
by such a person or persons must be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days
of receipt of the final report by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application
by more than one creditor.

3 A secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) cor with permission of the court, may
within 8 weeks after receipt of the final report make an application to court on the grounds that,
in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Liguidator's remuneration is inappropriate and/or
the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in the final
account, are excessive,

4, A creditor may object to the release of the Liquidator by giving notice in writing to the Liquidator
before the end of the prescribed period.

5. The prescribed period is the period ending at the later of;
a. eight weeks after delivery of this notice, or

b. if any request for information as detailed in point 2 above is received or an application
to court made as detailed in point 3 above, when that request or application is finally
determined.

8. The Liguidator will vacate office under Section 171 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as soon as the
Liquidator has delivered his/her final account to the Registrar of Companies confirming whether
any creditors have objected to the Liquidator’s release.

7. The Liquidator will,be released at the same time as vacating office unless any of the creditors
object to the relea/ék.
i

Date: \3?4,&/ ‘L] jj'l

3

i )
Signed: & .. ’/fx’i ..............

The Liguidator's postal address is at The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea,
5851 2EG. He/She can also be contacted via Rosie Thurwood by e-mail at rosie.thurwood@begbies-
fraynor.com or by telephone on 01702467255.



XCviL2102P

Begbies Traynor

D & D Construction (UK) Limited (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation

Period: 12 August 2018 to 8 August 2019



Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986. This
report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress since our last report
QOutcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Unrealisable assets

Cther relevant information

Conclusion

0O 0 00 o000 0o0Do0 g

Appendices
1. Liguidators' account of receipts and payments
2. Liguidators’ time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liquidators' expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the liquidation”

i, v

“the liquidators®, “we",

“our” and "us”
“the Act’

“the Rules”

“secured creditor’ and

“unsecured creditor’

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
D & D Construction (UK) Limited {In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation)
The appointment of liquidators on 12 August 2004,

Mark Robert Fry of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Exchange, 234
Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, $81 2EG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency {England & Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

)] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act), and

(D) In relation to Seotland, any security {whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading hame(s):

Company registered number;

Company registered office:

Foermer trading address:

D & D Construction (UK) Limited
2477456

The Old Exchange, 234 Scuthchurch Road, Southend-on-Sea,
Essex 5512EG

Time House, Time Square, Basildon, Essex 5514 1DJ

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced;
Date of liquidators’ appointment:

Changes in liquidator (if any):

12 August 2004
12 August 2004

Mark Robert Fry appointed to act as Liquidator on 8 June 2008,
following the death of Mr AJD Bakonyvari



4. PROGRESS SINCE OUR LAST REPORT

This is our final report and account of the liquidation and should be read in conjunction with the previous
progress reports to creditors.

Receipts and Payments

Altached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 12 August 2018 to 8 August
2019.

You may recall in my previous reports that details of asset realisations and the associated costs of realisation
were provided. However for ease of reference we have once again covered these details below.

ASSET REALISATIONS

Balance Brought Forward from Former Liquidator

The sum of £26,197 88 was transferred from the former liquidator's account following my appointment.  After
extensive reviews of the former liquidators files and communication with Ansers, it was established that there
was a further balance to be paid from the former liquidator's account. A further £15,700 was subsequently
received, therefore, in total, the sum of £41,897.88 has been received.

Bank Interest Gross

The sum of £802.80 has been realised in respect of gross interest received on monies held in the
Liguidation account.

COSTS OF REALISATIONS

Agents/Valuers Fees

The amount of £4,323.86 has been paid to Mr D Farrow in respect of his assistance in recovering the
Company's book debts.

Bank Charges

The sum of £671.49 has been paid to Barclays Bank Plc in respect of bank charges.
Corporation Tax

The amount of £261.55 has been paid to HM Revenue & Customs in respect of corporation tax.
Legal Fees

As previously advised, the sum of £345.00 has been paid to Wortley Redmayne Kershaw for their assistance
with legal advice throughout the liguidation.

frrecoverabie VAT

The sum of £310.02 in VAT has been deemed uneconomical to recover and therefore has been written off as
irrecoverable.



What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentiched below are available on our firm's
website - hitp.//www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have scught to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditars.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Our previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

s The preparation, drafting and issue of this report to creditors and members to include all necessary
information;

» Update of case compliance checkiists;

+ Dealing with correspendence (physical and electronic) that is considered routine in the context of the
engagement and otherwise does not directly fall into other categories;
Ongoing maintenance of up to date information on the electronic case information;
Ensure time recording data is compliant with Statement of insolvency Practice 9;

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold a direct commercial benefit to creditors, Creditors
benefit from this work as it ensures this particular engagement is dealt with to the standards expected and also
in a timely fashion. Elements of this work are required to comply with best practice and statue,

Compliance with the Insolvency Act_Rules and best practice

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond periodicaily;

Updating case checklists and statutory diaries where necessary;

Submission of forms to Companies House;

Maintain accurate account of receipts and payments;

tssuing annual progress reports for submission at Companies House and copies sent to all known

creditors.

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold a direct commercial benefit to creditors. 1t is the
duty of the appointed office holder to comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules and creditors benefit from this
being done to a standard expected of this firm.

Investigations
¢ None

Realisation of assets

* None

This work has not had a direct financial benefit to creditors as no realisations have been made during the
period.

Trading

e None



Dealing with all creditors’ claims {including employees), correspondence and distributions

Creditors:

The issue of this report and associated required documents;

Taking and dealing with phone calls from creditors;

Agreement of claims;

Distributing funds to creditors;

Receipt of, consideration of and response to credifor correspondence.

® & 8 8 9

This work has had & direct financial benefit to creditors as a dividend has been paid to unsecured creditors.

Other matters which includes meetings, tax,_ litigation, pensions and trave!

Filing of final Corporation Tax return;
Seeking closure clearance from HMRC;
Banking;

Bank reconciliations.

The above have no direct financial benefit to creditors but have to be done in order to comply with the
Insolvency Rules.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit, if any,
will it provide {o creditors?

The work required to bring this case to a conclusion will hold ne direct commercial benefit for creditors.
It is the duty of the appointed office holder to comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules and creditors
benefit from this being done te a standard expected of this firm.

Closure
o  Provision of this report;
Filing of final return at Companies House;
» Update physicat and electronic case records following closure.

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed 10 each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the director's statement of
affairs included within the report sent to creditors following our appointment as liquidators.

On the basis of realisations, the outcome for each class of the Company's creditors is as follows:

Secured creditor

There is no secured creditor.

Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential creditors.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the Company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the liquidator must make a prescribed part of the Company's net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount

required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (i.e. after accounting for



preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The prescribed part of the Company's
net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

a 50% of the first £10,000 of net property;

o 20% of net property thereafter,

o Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

A liquidator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

Q the net property is less than £10,000 and the liquidator thinks that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

o the liguidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
{Section 176A(5)).

Unsecured creditors

Dividends in the total sum of 2.36 pence in the £1 have previously been paid to unsecured creditors as follows;

Dividend Date of Dividend Amount {pence in £)

First & Final 25 July 20186 2.36p

Funds were withheld following the dividend to creditors as the directors had submitted claims that were yet to be
agreed. These claims have now been agreed and a dividend has been paid to the directors on 18 June 2019

also totalling 2.36p in the £.

Based upon realisations, there will be insufficient funds avaiiable to enable a further dividend to be paid to the
unsecured creditors.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

The Liguidators Remuneration

Liquidator's remuneration was based on the former Liquidators rates. Hourly costs at scale rates calculated on
the time properly given by their staff and was approved at the initial meeting of creditors held on 12 August
2004

The Liquidators Fees

Total time spent by this firm from the period of 12 August 2018 to 8 August 2019 amounts to 27.5 hours at an
average rate of £270.40 per hour resulting in a total time cost during the stated period of £7,436.

Overail the total time spent by this firm since the date of cur appointment on this assignment amounts to 274.6
hours at an average composite rate of £248.63 per hour, resulting in totat time costs of £68,273.

The following further information as regards times costs and expenses are set out at Appendix 2:

Q Time Costs Analysis for the period 12 August 2018 to 8 August 2019
o Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period 12 August 2004 to 8 August 2019
a] Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy



To 8 August 2019, we have drawn the total sum of £18,980 on account of our remuneration, against total time
costs of £68,273 incurred since the date of our appointment.

Time Costs Analysis
The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average houry

rate charged for each work type. An additional analysis is also attached which details the time costs for the
entire period for which we have administered the liquidation.

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

Disbursements

To 8 August 2019, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £1,298.40 of this sum £133.20 has been
drawn in respect of photocopying which is deemed a Category 2 disbursement.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators' Fees (E&W) which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on how to
approve and monitor a Liguidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be cbtained online at

www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsauides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact
our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred since our last progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A cumulative
statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment alsc appears at Appendix 3.

8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

There are no assets that have proved to be unrealisable.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and fo make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

Connected Party Transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to connected parties.

Use of personal information

Please note that although it is our intention to conclude the kquidation, in the course of us continuing to
discharge our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and use personal data, being information

from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are required to comply with data
protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would fike further information about your rights in relation



to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at htips://ww.begbies-traynorgroup.com/privacy-
notice. If you require a hard copy of the information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

10. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments is our final account of the winding-up, showing how the
liguidation has been conducted and details of how the Company's property has been disposed of.

Uniess creditors object, by giving notice in writing within 8 weeks of the delivery of this report, we will have our
release from liability at the same time as vacating office. We will vacate office upon our delivering to the
Registrar of Companies our final account

In accordance with The Insolvency Regulations 1994 Paragraph 16(2), the liquidators may, at any lime after the
expiration of a period of one year from the date of dissolution, destroy or otherwise dispose of the books, papers
and other records of the Company.

Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this repart, you should cantact our office
and speakl{ tothe case manager, Rosie Thurwood, in the first instance, who will be pleased to assist.

A N
e

e

Mark Robert Fry
Liquidator

Dated: 8 August 2019



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 12 August 2018 {o 8 August 2019



D & D Construction (UK) Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 12/08/2018 From 12/08/2004
of Affairs To 08/08/2019 To 08/08/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Balance B/F from Former Liquidator NIL 41,897.88
Bank Interest Gross NiL 902 80
NIL 42,800.68
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 4,323.86 4,323.86
Bank Charges NIL 648.49
Corporation Tax NIL 261.55
Irrecoverable VAT 310.02 310.02
Legal Fees (1) NIL 345.00
Liquidators Expenses 308.88 1,298.40
Liquidators Fees NIL 18,980.00
(4,942.87) (26,167.32)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Dividend to U/S creditors 2.36p/f. 2,25564 16,633.36
{2,255.64) (16,633.36)
{7,198.51) NIL
REPRESENTED BY i\
| \ NIL

Page 1 of 1

LT s Mark Robert Fry

1PS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Liquidator

0B August 2019 15:57



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 12 August 2018 to 8 August 2019,

c. Cumuiative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 12 August 2004 to 8 August 2019



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office hoider of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance’ reguires that such information shoulid be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. it also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but i in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice gu:dance indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
exptanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level,
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invaice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

* Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;

e Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

+ Photocopying is charged at 20p per sheet.

(B) The following items of expenditure will normaily be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Calegory 1 disbursement:

s Telephone and facsimile
* Printing and sundry photocopying

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 8) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

? |bid 1



» Stationery
BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Southend

office as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)

Grade of staff 18 March 2019 —
until further notice
Consultant/Partner 645 - 710
Director 515
Senior Manager 440
Manager 410
Assistant Manager 315
Senior Administrator 290
Administrator 220
Trainee Administrator 160
Support 160
Prior to 18 March 2019, the following rates applied:
Charge-out

rate
Grade of staff (€ per hour)
Partner 395-550
Director 395
Senior Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 285
Senior Administrator 250
Administrator 220
Junior Administrator 160
Cashier 160
Support 160

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directiy to
cases. [tis not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



o

000989} 13 PIRP O UAAEIR SI0I PRI L
oLz 00 09t 00 0% o' DIT 6042 (k] OSIE 200N 0OTEY 00045 ;3 4701 Alinoy sbeaay
pO'eEr's 00'b8r 00'00F 06SLA 05708’ o'y Wobk 00 182 Q00rL'L wpesB s Aq 1820 s ey
s'i2 +'E ST (33 L to 50 90 0T :opmsB s Aq €110y 0y
Wedl 0S°LET £'L T in LI UG $04 IWOL |
00 uocgear)
50 B2} 05 6 b zi 10 |
o0 0 1»lag
[aea} pue SudiEUed
000 sEunsay "ungday T 1OHew
*RIOHP3I 46 SUSYS [P Bupyesy
00 0 EXPID Jo Suckep Sunses | $3PNRUL YOrM SIS JYI0|
SUCHAHTE
parie
e K’ 5% +3 £0 3] S S0P NE Yipn Dufreg 1oy o)
(1] SR SIOBDNID
SUORNGLISIP)
Y4 000t 55 1§ €0 ‘0 THAO| P By ppuod se00)
{rowboiduse Buipnpw) suiep
oo priroag FIORPAID | Wi B
tog Bulpms ) 504 je0)
0o Bupri] Buipes |
00 '08L 0O (1] 4 IRJGLTE LD UOCWEY PN 1O} (E)0L
000 sasse Ausd pin [ o womuTIzY
0 D8z 00 5 [4) 0 $e[k PEIE pUB RRSLISNG ALRGOIJ
o UOERI 98] THIER o VORTS! WY
[ SUOGRORSAAL, 10} NoL
00 % suonEdinsay| puE v3ID suopebnuaau
eorpmad j5ag pust sy oY
X1 o9Te'y rik 't 0 L3 £9 aT ASUBAICSUL ) Uy $oumto oL inalL
LS i€ 00 ZTr2 LF (4] -1} BrelY jo Wawsers pur Buodei Annpeng
00 022 00 959 e ¥ 2INL0]) eses)|
vZ LT 95526 8y L E z0 50 Supaog pue Sumueg| By
1A pUR 3N 45y Asuoaasu|
000 udlioddy | ) I U 0D
o Bupsum |
ZO'ELT 00'CZY'L by bh (X3 £ I o PUR LOMENSIAWRY RT3 RINGD 10 (R0
0'EST 00 16 9€ (18 Lz £Q z'a UODE RSAILIDY
Bujuustd put
00715 Bumiued eses|  MoflessWWRY AEED RBUND|

PR Jusegouny sinel g9l poing vwpy e ulwpy unpy g e Bun

Uy AUy R

JAUUT LT R R0 ) HRID S

6L02/80/80 OL 2102/30/24 WoJ 4 SISAlgUY S1800 a1 | JALY9Z0LAEOL0 - Loepinbi Aejunion siolpaid - a1 (in) NOILONYESNOD %0 6dis



00'066'S1 ‘3 MNP D} Wweip 908 o]
TR o008t £ist ek SO 000 Wy Bl £5¢ 0056Y sy I3 mel Aunoy sbesaay]
ooTiE'es orore 00 BAD'TL 00°be9'L DL 05°0%T o3oLy's? 0°L6T QWRLPL “wpatD ey 4Q 3202 M) (MOL
S (2] viv (X1} ir LD L1 30 LY opeill yms Aq tinoy 1Moy
2 1] 0OUse"t L1 bl 3] 1 Lo SERTE BI0 19 (B9L
000 wogsdan
67 ESL 00 082} 61 il L 0 Lo il
oo AN
AT} puR fUytSd)
I9ZIT 00 993 0E ol (4} stupsans ‘ucuEO| xm ' sBugaew]
"RHO)peI Y JO suapssep Bupiaas|
00 CIOIPAL3 0 KUDHORD BUNGIG|  3PMDU] UOJiMm SINNLL J8LD)
FEUSAR AR |
pie
RTT o5 re's ¥ ¥Zh 0 L9 o 51 1T T SWHRID SI0UPAIS 8 Gipa Bugmg o) Ima),
a0 SAYUALDD SHRPEID
suongInsIp|
€T LET 05 AFER E L€ 82l 50 481 [44] 51 L'g ST Bl !io!.n!.&a-:ow
"{S3aA0idi? BUIEDISU) Suinio)
oo DA HOUpeL 1t Yiim Bujeag
000 ‘Buppui} 1o} oy |
' Bupe)) Butpeay |
Ll W' L] | 5] gt 0 Loty doy no) |
22 spevsr Aued P LN 0 ey |
00 062 0a 95 Z0 2a SA[et 1R pUE sseunsng “ALado)
000 UDEN3 130 S105E8 o ustiatieoy)|
oY ‘Suopebrisess] J04 oL
oo suogebasaaus pue vgQD suapefnsany|
oSN JEM PUE SMiY Y
[l 057 804'0Z vie oy Tz F9 381 [} 5% Aaummosuy ay) i Baidie] by [ige)
[ g4 74 00 089°LL Lar ra (X3 L] (44 SNEJE O JUMNNES PuE Bupiedar boiung
TR WHY Vi 9% amso|g 2580
QZ AL 05 086°% 4 EE Qv oz 22t o Et Buiguog put Buneg a3g2xd,
1590 PUR SMNY 15y ASuRndsY|
00 WUy | o Uit souegduro 3|
. Bujuknn
£ber WIot'se YL ¥rr 55 it 0 59 ¥ (3] PUR LSRR ISIUHSFY SFRD MIGIED K o)
FErE Q5 Eub'2L L (X33 (17 (¥ so 561 'Y MOTEASAHUDY
Duludeld pue|
B'SIE 05919 61 L2l ac A4 b 0z Buvueid sren|  uonEATILWRY BSED [BAUAD)

3 ca Anay
2besany

FEECE T

SINOH 104

poddng Liwpy sy

Srupy

upupy S

by 185y

iBuy

FLITRUSTEN

FETECNT:)

EECHLATII T

6102/20/30 O1 ¥0OZ/BOMEL WOl SIsAlBUY SIS0 BlLIL 1 TAD 9Z0LAL0ED - UoREpINbIT ABJURIDA SI0JPaID) - 017 (MN) NOLLDNYLSNDD O%C 6diS

VRIS



APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £

Expenses incurred with enfities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details see Begbies
Traynor Charging Policy)




CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be

incurred discharged)
£ £ £

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Specific Penalty AUA Insclvency Risk 128.50 128.50 0.00
Bond Services
Searches Companies House 1.00 1.00 0.00
Legal Fees DLA Piper 837.01 837.01 0.00
Statutory The Staticnary Office 164.00 164.00 0.00
Advertising
Postage Royal Mail 3469 34.69 0.00
Bank Charges Barclays Bank Pic 23.00 0.00 23.00

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details see Begbies
Traynor Charging Policy)

Photocopying Begbies Traynor 133.20 133.20 0.00
(Central ) LLP




